

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1967

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature

1967

PURCHASE OF VITAL STATISTICS BY STATE LIBRARY **PUBLIC LAWS, 1967** CHAP. 236

Chapter 234

AN ACT Repealing Law Relating to Medical Care Accumulation Fund.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 22, § 3352, repealed. Section 3352 of Title 22 of the Revised Statutes is repealed.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 235

AN ACT Relating to Trespass on Lands Appurtenant to State Colleges.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 17, § 3851, amended. Section 3851 of Title 17 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by chapter 119 of the public laws of 1965, is further amended to read as follows:

§ 3851. Lands appurtenant to state institutions

Whoever willfully trespasses upon lands which belong to the State and are appurtenant to the Pineland Hospital and Training Center, Reformatory for Women, Reformatory for Men, Stevens Training Center, Boys Training Center or the Maine State Prison, or whoever shall unlawfully interfere with the inmates of any of said institutions, or, whoever willfully trespasses upon land or buildings of the University of Maine, and of any of the 5 state colleges, namely, Farmington State College, Gorham State College, Washington State College, Fort Kent State College and Aroostook State College, after notice from an officer of any of said institutions, or the University of Maine or the state colleges to leave said lands or buildings, remains thereon, shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$50 or by imprisonment for not more than 3 months.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 236

AN ACT Relating to Published Records of Vital Statistics Purchased by the State Library.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 27, § 67, amended. Section 67 of Title 27 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

§ 67. Published records of vital statistics purchased

Whenever the record of the births, marriages and deaths of any town in the State, previous to the year 1892, beginning at the very earliest date, shall be col-

409

410 CHAP. 238

PUBLIC LAWS, 1967

lected from church records, church registers, records of clergymen, family Bibles, public records and other available sources, and shall be printed and verified in the manner required by the standing committee of the Maine Historical Society, under the editorship of some person selected by said committee, whose services shall be rendered free and without any compensation, and the work shall appear to them to have been prepared with accuracy, the librarian of the State Library shall purchase 150 200 copies of such complete record at a price not exceeding ze per page provided that the written copies of the town records shall become the property of the State and shall be deposited in the office of the Registrar of <u>Vital Statistics</u> less than \$3 per copy. Not more than \$3,000 shall be expended by authority of this section in any one year. The librarian shall sell all copies not required for state institutional use at a reasonable price fixed at the time of sale to any library and to individuals, the sale price not to be lower than the price paid per volume, the money thus obtained to be paid to the Treasurer of State.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 237

AN ACT Relating to Qualifications of Superintendents at the State Hospitals for the Mentally Ill and Mentally Retarded.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 34, § 2102, amended. The first sentence of section 2102 of Title 34 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

The head of each hospital shall be called the superintendent and shall be a qualified psychiatrist or qualified hospital administrator.

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 34, § 2151, amended. The first sentence of the 2nd paragraph of section 2151 of Title 34 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

The head of the Pineland Hospital and Training Center shall be called the superintendent and shall be a qualified psychiatrist Θ , pediatrician or qualified hospital administrator.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 238

AN ACT Relating to a Closed Season on Wild Hares and Rabbits in Washington and York Counties.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 12, § 2356, amended. The first paragraph of section 2356 of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes, as revised, is amended to read as follows: